

## PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

12/31/2017

Contract Name:	Snapfinger Creek AWTP Expansion - Phase II Construction					Date:	5/4/2022
	Managemen	t Services				_	
Contractor:	Tetra Tech						
Contract Number:	13-902684	3-902684		Contract Amendment Numbe		ment Number:	r: 4
Contract Amendment Cat	egory:	✓ Cost	Schedule	✓ Scope	Deliverables		
Original Contract \$	Amount:	Contract	Start Date:	The second second	nal Contract ne:(TERM)	Original Contr	act End Date:
\$10,278,218.00		8/16/2013		1598		12/31/2017	
NTP Start Da	te:	Original F	erformance [	Days:(TIME)	Original	Performance E	ind Date:

Previous Change Order:	Previous Time Extensi	ons (Days):	Previous Changes to \$ Amount:		
Change Order No. 1:	1461		\$7,221,351.53		
Change Order No. 2:	0		\$0.00		
Change Order No. 3:	181		\$9,162,850.00		
Current Contract Amount:	Current Performance Time (Days):	Current Performance End Date:		Current Contract End Date:	
\$26,662,419.53	3236	6/30	/2022	6/30/2022	

1594

## Description of Proposed Changes:

8/20/2013

This Amendment 4, requested for your consideration, extends Tetra Tech's existing scope of services until November 30, 2023, which will alighn with the Construction Management schedule with the Contractor's (Archer Western Construction, LLC) construction schedule for the project. An amendment for additional funding will be forthcoming once Tetra Tech's existing funds are closer to be expended.

## Justification of Proposed Changes:

Amendment to the construction management contract with Tetra Tech for the Snapfinger AWTF Phase II Expansion project. The Contractor (Archer Western Construction, LLC) will not complete the project prior to Tetra Tech's existing construction management contract expiration date of June 30, 2022. This amendment will extend Tetra Tech's construction management contract until November 30, 2023, which will allow for the extension of Construction Management and field inspection services thorugh the currently expected completion date for the project.

		Cumulative Proposed Performance ince Days: End Date:		Proposed Contract End Date:	
519	3755		11/30/2023	11/30/2023	
Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:		Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount:		Amount Spent To Date as of 5/4/2022:	
\$0.00		\$26,662,419.53		\$22,472,865.77	

Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: None  Effect of NOT Approving This Change: No Construction Manager for the remainder of the construction project could result in delays from the Contractor. Construction Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.  Engineering Manager's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Cassandra M. Marshall Print Name: Cassandra Marshall Date: 05/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes David H					
Effect of NOT Approving This Change:  No Construction Manager for the remainder of the construction project could result in delays from the Contractor.  Construction Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.  Engineering Manager's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Cassandra M. Marshall Date: O5/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes David Hayes David Hayes David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Accepted Signature: David Hayes David Hayes Date: S.11.5022	Describe Any Ris	sk Associated With This	Change:		
No Construction Manager for the remainder of the construction project could result in delays from the Contractor.  Construction Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.  Engineering Manager's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   Cassandra M. Marshall   Date:   O5/04/22	None				
No Construction Manager for the remainder of the construction project could result in delays from the Contractor.  Construction Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.  Engineering Manager's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   Cassandra M. Marshall   Cassandra Marshall   Cassandra Marshall   Date:   05/04/22    Watershed Director's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   David Hayes   Dav					-
No Construction Manager for the remainder of the construction project could result in delays from the Contractor.  Construction Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.  Engineering Manager's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   Cassandra M. Marshall   Cassandra Marshall   Cassandra Marshall   Date:   05/04/22    Watershed Director's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   David Hayes   Dav					
No Construction Manager for the remainder of the construction project could result in delays from the Contractor.  Construction Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.  Engineering Manager's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   Cassandra M. Marshall   Cassandra Marshall   Cassandra Marshall   Date:   05/04/22    Watershed Director's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   David Hayes   Dav					
No Construction Manager for the remainder of the construction project could result in delays from the Contractor.  Construction Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.  Engineering Manager's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   Cassandra M. Marshall   Cassandra Marshall   Cassandra Marshall   Date:   05/04/22    Watershed Director's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   David Hayes   Dav				<del></del>	
No Construction Manager for the remainder of the construction project could result in delays from the Contractor.  Construction Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.  Engineering Manager's Approval:    Accepted   Signature:   Cassandra M. Marshall   Date:   O5/04/22	Effect of NOT Ar	pproving This Change:			
Construction Management and field inspection are required while the Contractor is working to ensure Work performed meets contractural requirements.  Engineering Manager's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Cassandra M. Marshall Date: O5/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes Date: David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes Date: Signature: David Hayes Date: Signature: David Hayes Date: Signature: David Hayes Date: D			nder of the construction r	project could result in delays from the Co	ntractor
Engineering Manager's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Cassandra M. Marshall Departs younged by Cassandra M. Marshall Date: O5/04/22  Rejected Print Name: Cassndra Marshall Date: O5/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes Departs younged by David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:		-		- ·	
Engineering Manager's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Cassandra M. Marshall Date: 2022 05.04 14 53.58 -24.00  Rejected Print Name: Cassndra Marshall Date: 05/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes David Hayes Date: 2022 05.17 09 42.48 -04.00  Print Name: David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:			rection are required with	the contractor is working to ensure wo	ik periorinea
Accepted Signature: Cassandra M. Marshall Deptity signed by Cassandra M. Marshall Date: 2022.05.01 to 53.58-04/00  Rejected Print Name: Cassndra Marshall Date: 05/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes Deptaty signed by David Hayes Date: 2022.05.12 09.42.48-04/00  Rejected Print Name: David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:	inicets contracta	rarrequirements.			
Accepted Signature: Cassandra M. Marshall Deptity signed by Cassandra M. Marshall Date: 2022.05.01 to 53.58-04/00  Rejected Print Name: Cassndra Marshall Date: 05/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes Deptaty signed by David Hayes Date: 2022.05.12 09.42.48-04/00  Rejected Print Name: David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:					
Accepted Signature: Cassandra M. Marshall Deptity signed by Cassandra M. Marshall Date: 2022.05.01 to 53.58-04/00  Rejected Print Name: Cassndra Marshall Date: 05/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes Deptaty signed by David Hayes Date: 2022.05.12 09.42.48-04/00  Rejected Print Name: David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:	Engineering Mai	nager's Approval:			
Rejected Print Name: Cassndra Marshall  Date: 05/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  Accepted Signature: David Hayes Date: 2022 05.04 14.53.58 -04:00  Rejected Print Name: David Hayes Date: 2022 05.12 09 42.48 -04:00  Rejected Print Name: David Hayes  Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Accepted Signature: 2022 05.12 09 42.48 -04:00  Rejected Print Name: 2022 05.12 09 42.48 -04:00	Linginieering wat	idger 3 Approvai.		<del></del> -	
Rejected Print Name: Cassndra Marshall Date: 05/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:  ✓ Accepted Signature: David Hayes Date: 2022 05.12 06.42.46-04.00  Rejected Print Name: David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  ✓ Accepted Signature: Accepted Signature: David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022	Accepted	Signature	Cassandra M. Marshall		
Date: 05/04/22  Watershed Director's Approval:   ✓ Accepted Signature: David Hayes Dayled by David Hayes  — Print Name: David Hayes — David H	= :	Ψ.		Date: 2022.05.04 14:53.58 -04:00	_
Watershed Director's Approval:  ✓ Accepted Signature: David Hayes Date: David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  ✓ Accepted Signature: Rejected Print Name: David Hayes Date: 5.11.5022		•			_
Accepted Signature: David Hayes Digitally signed by David Hayes Diale: 2022 05. 12 09. 42.48-04/07  Rejected Print Name: David Hayes  Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Print Name: Pr		Date.	00/04/22		
Accepted Signature: David Hayes Digitally signed by David Hayes Diale: 2022 05. 12 09. 42.48-04/07  Rejected Print Name: David Hayes  Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Print Name: Pr	Watershed Direc	ctor's Approval:			
Rejected Print Name: David Hayes  Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Print Name: Print	watershed blief	ctor 3 Approvar.		<u></u>	
Rejected Print Name: David Hayes  Date: 5.11.5022  Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  Accepted Signature: Print Name: Print	Accepted	Signature:	David Haves	Digitally signed by David Hayes	
Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  Accepted Signature:  Rejected Print Name:  Cachery A. Villian			<u> </u>	Date: 2022.05.12 09.42.48-04'00'	_
Chief Operating Officer's Approval:  Accepted Signature:  Rejected Print Name:	Rejected	•		-	_
Accepted Signature:  Rejected Print Name:  Zuchan A. Villian		Date:	3.11.5022		<del>_</del>
Accepted Signature:  Rejected Print Name:  Zuchan A. Villian	Chief Operating	Officaris Approvals			
Rejected Print Name: Zechan L. Villian	Cilier Operating	Officer's Approval.			
Rejected Print Name: Zechan L. Villian	Accepted	Signature:	116 M		
	<u>—</u>	- ,	AND THE	Z 1320 Z	100
Dage:			Cechery	Zi VIIII	-
		Date:	3/16/77		_
Contract Name: Snapfinger Creek AWTP Expansion - Phase II Construction Management		Contract Name:	Spanfinger Creek AM/TO	Evnansian - Phase II Construction Manager	mont
				Apansion - rhase ii construction Manage	ment
<u>Services</u> Contractor: Tetra Tech					
COULD OF TRUE POR					
Contractor. <u>Fetta Fetti</u>		Contract Number:			